information becomes available and as additional analyses are performed. The preliminary unaudited pro forma purchase price allocation has
been made solely for the purpose of preparing the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The
preliminary pro forma purchase price allocation was based on reviews of publicly disclosed allocations for other acquisitions in the

S-70

Edgar Filing: SIGNATURE GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

aluminum industry, data that was available through the public domain, and the Company�s due diligence review of GRSA. Upon completion of
the GRSA Acquisition, valuations will be performed and any increases or decreases in the fair value of relevant balance sheet amounts will
result in adjustments to the balance sheet and/or statements of operations until the purchase price allocation is finalized following the completion
of the GRSA Acquisition.

S-71

Edgar Filing: SIGNATURE GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref.

Pro Forma
as Adjusted(Dollars in millions) Signature GRSA

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 44.8 $ 11.7 $ (45.0) (a) $ 11.5
Trade accounts receivable, net 4.9 152.4 � 157.3
Inventory 11.6 158.5 3.9 (b) 174.0
Other current assets 1.8 10.2 (7.3) (c) 4.7
Current assets of discontinued operations 0.1 � � 0.1

Total current assets 63.2 332.8 (48.4) 347.6
Property, plant and equipment, net 0.5 188.9 92.6 (d) 282.0
Intangible assets, net 2.0 � 80.0 (e) 82.0
Goodwill 17.8 � 90.9 (f) 108.7
Other noncurrent assets 2.4 16.9 18.6 (g) 37.9

TOTAL ASSETS $ 85.9 $ 538.6 $ 233.7 $ 858.2

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade payables $ 4.8 $ 138.7 $ (2.0) (c) $ 141.5
Toll liability � 17.0 0.6 (b) 17.6
Line of credit 1.2 � � 1.2
Long-term debt due within one year 3.9 1.4 � 5.3
Other current liabilities 1.6 23.7 (0.5) (g) 24.8
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 0.2 � � 0.2

Total current liabilities 11.7 180.8 (1.9) 190.6
Long-term debt 10.7 2.9 378.7 (h) 392.3
Accrued pension benefits � 34.5 7.9 (i) 42.4
Environmental liabilities � 18.5 � 18.5
Common stock warrant liability 5.9 � (0.9) (q) 5.0
Other noncurrent liabilities 0.3 17.0 (4.3) (j) 13.0
Noncurrent liabilities of discontinued operations 5.8 � � 5.8

TOTAL LIABILITIES 34.4 253.7 379.5 667.6

Redeemable preferred stock � � 25.0 (h) 25.0

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 452.9 � 125.0 (k) 577.9
Accumulated deficit (401.4) � (11.8) (l) (413.2)
Net parent company investment � 294.2 (294.2) (m) �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss � (10.2) 10.2 (m) �

Total stockholders� equity�before noncontrolling interest 51.5 284.0 (170.8) 164.7
Noncontrolling interest � 0.9 � 0.9

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 51.5 284.9 (170.8) 165.6

Edgar Filing: SIGNATURE GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 90

TOTAL LIABILITIES, STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY AND
REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK $ 85.9 $ 538.6 $ 233.7 $ 858.2

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-72

Edgar Filing: SIGNATURE GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref.

Pro Forma
as AdjustedSignature GRSA

Net sales $ 29.3 $ 1,165.7 $ � $ 1,195.0
Cost of sales (19.1) (1,096.2) (9.1) (d) (1,124.4)
Finance income, net 0.1 � � 0.1

Gross profit 10.3 69.5 (9.1) 70.7

Operating costs:
Selling, general and administrative 12.8 41.0 (1.5) (n) 52.3
Interest expense 0.7 � 29.5 (h) 30.2
Amortization of intangibles 0.9 � 4.0 (e) 4.9
Other, net � (1.8) � (1.8)

Total operating costs 14.4 39.2 32.0 85.6

Operating profit (loss) (4.1) 30.3 (41.1) (14.9)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability 3.4 � � 3.4
Other, net (0.3) (4.1) � (4.4)

Total other income (expense) 3.1 (4.1) � (1.0)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes (1.0) 26.2 (41.1) (15.9)
Income tax expense (benefit) 0.5 (0.7) (3.8) (o) (4.0)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (1.5) 26.9 (37.3) (11.9)
Earnings (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest � 0.9 � 0.9

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
Signature Group Holdings, Inc. $ (1.5) $ 26.0 $ (37.3) $ (12.8)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Weighted average shares outstanding during the period 12,146,271 25,292,597 (p) 37,438,868

From continuing operations $ (0.13) $ (0.34)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-73

Edgar Filing: SIGNATURE GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
Historical Pro Forma

Adjustments Ref.
Pro Forma as

AdjustedSignature GRSA
Net sales $ 28.1 $ 1,135.3 $ � $ 1,163.4
Cost of sales (17.8) (1,074.3) (9.1) (d) (1,101.2)
Finance income, net 6.2 � � 6.2

Gross profit 16.5 61.0 (9.1) 68.4

Operating costs:
Selling, general and administrative 13.9 39.0 � 52.9
Interest expense 3.0 � 29.3 (h) 32.3
Amortization of intangibles 1.2 � 4.0 (e) 5.2
Other, net � 1.1 � 1.1

Total operating costs 18.1 40.1 33.3 91.5

Operating profit (loss) (1.6) 20.9 (42.4) (23.1)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability (8.4) � (0.9) (q) (7.5)
Other, net � (4.4) � (4.4)

Total other income (expense) (8.4) (4.4) (0.9) (11.9)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes (10.0) 16.5 (41.5) (35.0)
Income tax expense (benefit) 0.1 4.3 (2.2) (o) 2.2

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (10.1) 12.2 (39.3) (37.2)
Earnings (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest � 0.8 � 0.8

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
Signature Group Holdings, Inc. $ (10.1) $ 11.4 $ (39.3) $ (38.0)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Weighted average shares outstanding during the period 11,843,526 25,292,597 (p) 37,136,123

From continuing operations $ (0.85) $ (1.02)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-74

Edgar Filing: SIGNATURE GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref.

Pro Forma
as AdjustedSignature GRSA

Net sales $ 36.9 $ 1,499.5 $ � $ 1,536.4
Cost of sales (23.4) (1,417.3) (12.1) (d) (1,452.8)
Finance income, net 6.7 � � 6.7

Gross profit 20.2 82.2 (12.1) 90.3

Operating costs:
Selling, general and administrative 17.7 51.9 � 69.6
Interest expense 4.0 � 39.0 (h) 43.0
Amortization of intangibles 1.6 � 5.3 (e) 6.9
Other, net � 0.7 � 0.7

Total operating costs 23.3 52.6 44.3 120.2

Operating profit (loss) (3.1) 29.6 (56.4) (29.9)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability (6.9) � 0.9 (q) (6.0)
Other, net 0.1 (5.3) � (5.2)

Total other income (expense) (6.8) (5.3) 0.9 (11.2)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes (9.9) 24.3 (55.5) (41.1)
Income tax expense (benefit) 0.2 4.3 (2.2) (o) 2.3

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (10.1) 20.0 (53.3) (43.4)
Earnings (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest � 1.0 � 1.0

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable
to Signature Group Holdings, Inc. $ (10.1) $ 19.0 $ $ (44.4)

LOSS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted loss per share:
Weighted average shares outstanding during the period 11,847,023 25,292,597 (p) 37,139,620

From continuing operations $ (0.85) $ (1.20)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-75

Edgar Filing: SIGNATURE GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. DESCRIPTION OF ACQUISITION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
On October 17, 2014, Signature�s wholly owned indirect acquisition subsidiary SGH Acquisition Holdco, Inc. (�SGHAH�) entered into the
Purchase Agreement to acquire Aleris�s global recycling and specification alloys business for $525 million, comprised of $495 million in cash

[…]

continue to be impacted by the exchange rate between the U.S. dollar and the euro. In addition, GRSA has other operations where the functional
currency is not GRSA�s reporting currency, the U.S. dollar, and GRSA�s results of operations are impacted by currency fluctuations between the
U.S. dollar and such other currencies.

S-101

Edgar Filing: SIGNATURE GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

Contractual Obligations

GRSA and its subsidiaries are obligated to make future payments under various contracts such as debt agreements, lease agreements and
unconditional purchase obligations. The following table summarizes GRSA�s estimated significant contractual cash obligations and other
commercial commitments at December 31, 2013. However, we note that the following table does not reflect the substantial impact that the
GRSA Acquisition and the Financings will have on GRSA�s contractual obligations, including principal and interest obligations on the
indebtedness being incurred to finance a majority of the acquisition consideration. See �Overview of Pro Forma Combined Liquidity and Capital
Resources.�

Cash Payments Due by Period
(in millions)

Total 2014 2015-2016 2017-2018 After 2018
Capital lease obligations $ 2.9 $ 1.0 $ 1.8 $ 0.1 $ �
Estimated pension benefit payments 15.1 1.1 2.3 2.8 8.9
Operating lease obligations 6.2 2.3 3.5 0.4 �
Estimated payments for asset retirement obligations 10.0 1.3 1.7 0.4 6.6
Purchase obligations 57.2 56.5 0.7 � �

Total $ 91.4 $ 62.2 $ 10.0 $ 3.7 $ 15.5

GRSA�s estimated funding for its funded pension plans and other postretirement benefit plans is based on actuarial estimates using benefit
assumptions for discount rates, expected long-term rates of return on assets, rates of compensation increases, and health care cost trend rates. For
GRSA�s funded pension plans, estimating funding beyond 2014 would depend upon the performance of the plans� investments, among other
things. As a result, estimating pension funding beyond 2014 is not practicable. Payments for unfunded pension plan benefits and other
postretirement benefit payments are estimated through 2023.